

## **Integrity Commissioner of Nunavut**

Applications are invited for the position of Integrity Commissioner.

The Integrity Commissioner is an independent officer of the Legislative Assembly of Nunavut appointed pursuant to the provisions of the *Integrity Act* ("the Act" -- <u>http://www.assembly.nu.ca/public\_docs/IntegrityAct.pdf</u>) on an as-and-when required basis for a five-year term. The successful candidate need not reside in Nunavut, but must be available for consultation and travel to the Territory as required.

The responsibilities and duties of the Integrity Commissioner include:

- Administering a system of standards and accountability for the ethical conduct of Members of the Legislative Assembly;
- Providing advice to Members, including written recommendations, on their obligations under the Act;
- Interviewing Members to assist them in complying with disclosure and other requirements of the Act;
- Conducting inquiries to review Members' compliance and making enforcement recommendations to the Legislative Assembly;
- Reporting to the Legislative Assembly as required under the Act; and
- Being responsible for certain matters under the *Nunavut Elections Act*. <u>http://www.assembly.nu.ca/public\_docs/ElectionsAct.pdf</u>

The ideal candidate will possess the following attributes:

- A thorough understanding of administrative law, the workings of a parliamentary system, conflict of interest principles, financial investments and trusts, and regulatory enforcement;
- Knowledge of Nunavut and its peoples;
- Experience in working in a cross-cultural environment;
- Strong communication skills; and
- Integrity, diplomacy and sound judgment

Remuneration will be negotiable, based on qualifications and experience.

Please submit applications by 4:00 pm (EST) on March 14, 2008 to:

Chair, Standing Committee Ajauqtiit c/o Office of the Clerk of the Legislative Assembly of Nunavut Attention: Clerk of the Standing Committee P.O. Box 1200 Iqaluit, Nunavut, X0A 0H0 Tel. (867) 979-5100 Fax (867) 975-5191

Applications can also be submitted by email to: <u>ICN@assembly.nu.ca</u>